

No. 14-844

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANTOINE BRUCE,

Petitioner,

v.

CHARLES E. SAMUELS, JR., *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
District of Columbia Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

ANTHONY F. SHELLEY

Counsel of Record

LAURA G. FERGUSON

DAWN E. MURPHY-JOHNSON

ADAM W. BRASKICH

KATHLEEN T. WACH

MILLER & CHEVALIER CHTD.

655 15th Street NW, Suite 900

Washington, D.C. 20005

(202) 626-5800

E-mail: ashelley@milchev.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
ADDITIONAL PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING BELOW.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	1
A. The PLRA Statutory Framework.....	2
1. Initial Partial Payment of Filing Fee.....	3
2. Monthly Installment Payments	4
3. Controls for Specific Abusive Filings and Filers	5
4. Safety-Valve Provisions	6
B. Proceedings Below	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT	16
I. THE PLRA’S TEXT REQUIRES THE PER- PRISONER APPROACH	16
II. THE STATUTORY CONTEXT CONFIRMS THAT CONGRESS INTENDED THE PER- PRISONER APPROACH	22
III. THE PER-PRISONER APPROACH BEST SERVES THE PLRA’S FULL OBJECTIVES ..	32

A. In the PLRA, Congress Sought to Strike a Balance Between Reducing Frivolous Prisoner Lawsuits and Preserving Prisoners' Capacity to File Meritorious Claims	33
B. The Per-Prisoner Approach, But Not the Per-Case Approach, Effectuates the PLRA's Competing Goals.....	36
C. The PLRA's Multiple Controls Have Already Succeeded in Reducing Prisoner Litigation, Making a Per-Case Sanction Unnecessary	40
IV. THE CANON OF STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION UNDER WHICH COURTS SEEK TO AVOID CONSTITUTIONAL QUESTIONS COMPELS THE PER-PRISONER APPROACH	42
V. ADMINISTRATIVE FEASIBILITY CONSIDERATIONS NECESSITATE THE PER-PRISONER APPROACH	49
CONCLUSION	54
APPENDIX – 28 U.S.C. § 1915	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Adkins v. E. I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 335 U.S. 331 (1948).....	48
<i>Atchison v. Collins</i> , 288 F.3d 177 (5th Cir. 2002).....	11, 20, 31
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971).....	43
<i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817 (1977).....	44
<i>BP Am. Prod. Co. v. Burton</i> , 549 U.S. 84 (2006).....	16
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1910 (2011).....	44
<i>Burns v. Ohio</i> , 360 U.S. 252 (1959).....	44
<i>Castle v. Eurofresh, Inc.</i> , 731 F.3d 901 (9th Cir. 2013).....	37
<i>Castro v. United States</i> , 540 U.S. 375 (2003).....	48
<i>Chachere v. Barerra</i> , 135 F.3d 950 (5th Cir. 1998).....	27
<i>Christensen v. Big Horn Cnty. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs</i> , 374 F. App’x 821 (10th Cir. 2010)	11, 20, 31
<i>Christopher v. Harbury</i> , 536 U.S. 403 (2002).....	43

<i>Clark v. Suarez Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	42
<i>Coleman v. Tollefson</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1759 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dan’s City Used Cars, Inc. v. Pelkey</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1769 (2013).....	24
<i>Davis v. Mich. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	22
<i>DeBlasio v. Gilmore</i> , 315 F.3d 396 (4th Cir. 2003).....	39
<i>Dolan v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006).....	32
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	42
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	48
<i>Fuller v. Oregon</i> , 417 U.S. 40 (1974).....	48
<i>Gambetta v. Prison Rehabilitative Indus. & Diversified Enters., Inc.</i> , 112 F.3d 1119 (11th Cir. 1997).....	37
<i>Gay v. Tex. Dep’t of Corr. State Jail Div.</i> , 117 F.3d 240 (5th Cir. 1997).....	39
<i>In re Grant</i> , 635 F.3d 1227 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Green v. Nottingham</i> , 90 F.3d 415 (10th Cir. 1996).....	12

<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956).....	44
<i>Haines v. Kerner</i> , 404 U.S. 519 (1972).....	48
<i>Hampton v. Hobbs</i> , 106 F.3d 1281 (6th Cir. 1997).....	27
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015).....	44
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	44
<i>Hudson v. McMillian</i> , 503 U.S. 1 (1992).....	45
<i>Hutto v. Finney</i> , 437 U.S. 678 (1978).....	45
<i>Johns v. Lemmon</i> , 980 F. Supp. 2d 1055 (N.D. Ind. 2013).....	37
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005).....	44
<i>Johnson v. McNeil</i> , 217 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2000).....	4, 28
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007).....	2, 34, 35, 36
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480, 192 L. Ed. 2d 483 (2015)....	22, 33
<i>In re Kissi</i> , 652 F.3d 39 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>Lefkowitz v. City-Equity Grp., Inc.</i> , 146 F.3d 609 (8th Cir. 1998).....	11, 20

<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	44
<i>Losee v. Maschner</i> , 113 F. Supp. 2d 1343 (S.D. Iowa 1998).....	37
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996).....	43
<i>Madden v. Myers</i> , 102 F.3d 74 (3d Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Martin v. United States</i> , 96 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>McGann v. Comm’r, Soc. Sec. Admin.</i> , 96 F.3d 28 (2d Cir. 1996)	39
<i>McGore v. Wrigglesworth</i> , 114 F.3d 601 (6th Cir. 1997).....	28
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1702 (2012).....	41
<i>Murray v. Dosal</i> , 150 F.3d 814 (8th Cir. 1998).....	27
<i>N.Y. State Dep’t of Social Servs. v. Dublino</i> , 413 U. S. 405 (1973).....	33
<i>In re Nagy</i> , 89 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Neitzke v. Williams</i> , 490 U.S. 319 (1989).....	33, 34
<i>Newlin v. Helman</i> , 123 F.3d 429 (7th Cir. 1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nussle v. Willette</i> , 224 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2000)	35

<i>Porter v. Nussle</i> , 534 U.S. 516 (2002).....	35
<i>Putzer v. Attal</i> , No. 2:13-CV-00165-APG, 2013 WL 4519351 (D. Nev. Aug. 23, 2013).....	39
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	41, 42
<i>Roller v. Gunn</i> , 107 F.3d 227 (4th Cir. 1997).....	28
<i>Rowland v. Cal. Men’s Colony, Unit II Men’s Advisory Council</i> , 506 U.S. 194 (1993).....	48
<i>Sebelius v. Cloer</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1886 (2013).....	16
<i>Shabazz v. Parsons</i> , 127 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 1997).....	27, 29
<i>Siluk v. Merwin</i> , 783 F.3d 421 (3d Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Skinner v. Switzer</i> , 562 U.S. 521 (2011).....	35, 41
<i>Smith v. Wade</i> , 461 U.S. 30 (1983).....	45
<i>In re Stone</i> , 118 F.3d 1032 (5th Cir. 1997).....	11
<i>Talley-Bey v. Knebl</i> , 168 F.3d 884 (6th Cir. 1999).....	4
<i>Thomas v. Holder</i> , 750 F.3d 899 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	44

<i>Torres v. O’Quinn</i> , 612 F.3d 237 (4th Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tucker v. Branker</i> , 142 F.3d 1294 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	23
<i>Turley v. Rednour</i> , 729 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 2013).....	37
<i>In re Tyler</i> , 110 F.3d 528 (8th Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 390 U.S. 570 (1968).....	46, 48
<i>United States v. Kras</i> , 409 U.S. 434 (1973).....	43
<i>Washlefske v. Winston</i> , 234 F.3d 179 (4th Cir. 2000).....	37
<i>Whitfield v. Scully</i> , 241 F.3d 264 (2d Cir. 2001)	11, 26, 30, 43
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974).....	44
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006).....	5, 35, 41
Statutes	
Act of July 20, 1892, ch. 209, 27 Stat. 252	33, 34
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
Prison Litigation Reform Act.....	1
Pub. L. No. 104-134, 110 Stat. 1321-66	2
28 U.S.C. § 1913.....	37
28 U.S.C. § 1914.....	37
28 U.S.C. § 1915 (1995)	34

28 U.S.C. § 1915.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1915A.....	6, 41
28 U.S.C. § 1917.....	37
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1997e.....	5, 6, 41
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-17.5-103.....	52
Idaho Code Ann. § 31-3220A.....	52
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. 15:1186.....	52
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 261, § 29.....	52
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 600.2963.....	53
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 506.372.....	53
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 57, § 566.3.....	53
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 6602.....	53
S.C. Code Ann. § 24-27-100.....	53
Tenn. Code Ann. § 41-21-807.....	53
 <i>Legislative History</i>	
H.R. Rep. No. 52-1079 (1892).....	33
141 Cong. Rec. 27,042 (1995).....	35
141 Cong. Rec. 27,044 (1995).....	35
141 Cong. Rec. S7526 (daily ed. May 25, 1995).....	23, 38
141 Cong. Rec. S14,413-14 (daily ed. Sept. 27, 1995).....	38
141 Cong. Rec. S14,628 (daily ed. Sept. 29, 1995).....	35

Other Authorities

28 C.F.R. § 540.21	47
28 C.F.R. § 540.105	47
La. Admin. Code tit. 22, § 331	37
Alison Bo Andolena, <i>Can They Lock You Up and Charge You For It?: How Pay-to-Stay Corrections Programs May Provide a Financial Solution for New York and New Jersey</i> , 35 Seton Hall Legis. J. 94 (2010), available at http://scholarship.shu.edu/ cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article= 1003&context=shlj	52
Jennifer Brady & Amanda Gordon, Conn. Gen. Assembly Office of Legislative Research, <i>Inmate Work Activities (2011- R-0191)</i> (May 6, 2011), http://www.pia.ca.gov/- About_PIA/FastFacts.html	37
Brian J. Ostrom, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Congress, Courts & Corrections: An Empirical Perspective on the Prison Litigation Reform Act</i> , 78 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1525 (2003)	34
Margo Schlanger & Giovanna Shay, <i>Preserving the Rule of Law in America's Jails & Prisons: The Case for Amending the Prison Litigation Reform Act</i> , 11 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 139 (2008)	40
Cal. Dep't of Corr. & Rehab., <i>Office of Victim & Survivor Rights & Services</i> , http://www.cdcr.ca.gov/victim_services/ restitution_collections.html	52

Fed. Bureau of Prisons, Progr. Stmt. 8120.02
 - Work Programs for Inmates-FPI (July
 15, 1999), [http://www.bop.gov/policy/
 progstat/8120_002.pdf](http://www.bop.gov/policy/progstat/8120_002.pdf) 37

Florence Federal Prison Camp Commissary
 List, [http://www.bop.gov/
 locations
 /institutions/flm/FLX_CommList.pdf](http://www.bop.gov/locations/institutions/flm/FLX_CommList.pdf) (last
 visited on Aug. 10, 2015) 47

Mich. Dep’t of Corr., Family Information
 Packet,
[http://ww.michigan.gov/documents/corrections/
 Family_Information_Packet_2013-01-
 15_408528_7.pdf](http://ww.michigan.gov/documents/corrections/Family_Information_Packet_2013-01-15_408528_7.pdf) 47

Nev. Dep’t of Corr. Admin. Reg. 850.01(5)(A),
[http://www.doc.nv.gov/sites/doc/files/pdf/
 ar/AR850.PDF](http://www.doc.nv.gov/sites/doc/files/pdf/ar/AR850.PDF)..... 47

Report of the State Auditor, *Inmate
 Restitution and Child Support:
 Performance Audit* (Mar. 2013),
[http://www.leg.state.co.us/OSA/coauditor1
 .nsf/All/70B1E72841FDC5A187256E2800
 64A65A/\\$FILE/1477%20Inmate%20Restit
 ution%20Perf%20FY03.pdf](http://www.leg.state.co.us/OSA/coauditor1.nsf/All/70B1E72841FDC5A187256E280064A65A/$FILE/1477%20Inmate%20Restitution%20Perf%20FY03.pdf) 52

S.D. Dep’t of Corr., Frequent Questions,
<http://doc.sd.gov/about/faq/mail.aspx>..... 47

State of Ala. Dep’t of Corr. Admin. Reg. No.
 703, *Inmate Co-Payment for Health
 Services* (June 1, 2013),
[http://www.doc.state.al.us/docs/AdminReg
 s/AR703.pdf](http://www.doc.state.al.us/docs/AdminRegs/AR703.pdf) 52

State of California Prison Industry Auth.,
Fast Facts, [http://www.pia.ca.gov/
About_PIA/FastFacts.html](http://www.pia.ca.gov/About_PIA/FastFacts.html)..... 37

State of Tenn., Dep’t of Corr., *Administrative
Policies and Procedures: Disciplinary
Punishment Guidelines* (effective June 1,
2012), [http://www.state.tn.us/correction/
pdf/502-02.pdf](http://www.state.tn.us/correction/pdf/502-02.pdf) 52
